

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY,  
NAGPUR BENCH : NAGPUR.**

**WRIT PETITION NO.3044 of 2023**

Rameshkumars/o Hiralal Gupta

vs.

Principal Secretary, Ministry of Soil and Water Conservation and others.

---

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of  
Coram, appearances, Court's Orders  
or directions and Registrar's order

---

Court's or Judge's Order

Shri V.A.Dhabe, Advocate for petitioner.

Ms N.P Mehta, Assistant Government Pleader for respondent nos.1 & 3.

**CORAM :- A.S.CHANDURKAR AND MRS. VRUSHALI V. JOSHI, JJ.**

**DATE :- 26<sup>th</sup>JULY, 2023**

Heard.

2. Issue notice to the respondent no.2, returnable in two weeks.
3. In addition, service by Registered Post with Acknowledgment Due (RPAD) is permitted.
4. Since the petitioner is to superannuate on 31.07.2023, the respondent no.2 to take necessary steps to prepare pension papers of the petitioner and file affidavit in that regard.

**(MRS. VRUSHALI V. JOSHI, J.)**

**(A.S.CHANDURKAR, J.)**

*Andurkar.*